month), infliximab withdrawal produces better quality-of-life outcomes at a lower cost than

continued combination therapy. If 60 % (or more) of the patients relapse when infliximab is

withdrawn, the combination therapy becomes cost effective. Further, we extrapolated the cost-

effectiveness results to a 7-year time perspective, assuming that 80 % of the patients relapse over this

period and that all other relapse risks and remission likelihoods remain the same. These calculations

show that the incremental cost per QALY increases with the time horizon for the comparison

between continued combination therapy and infliximab withdrawal. Combination therapy stays more

efficient and less costly than antimetabolite withdrawal.

17

Table 3. Results of the deterministic sensitivity analysis. Incremental costs, effects, and cost-effectiveness ratios are reported for the arm 1 vs arm 2 and for the arm 1
vs arm 3 comparisons.

 Relapse rates Healthcare cost

Changes in treatment arm 1 (relapse for
combination therapy, AZA + IFX 5 mg and
AZA + IFX 10 mg)

Changes in medical care cost
associated with a relapse

Changes in medical care cost
associated with treatment failure

 + 10 % - 10% + 10 % - 10% + 10 % - 10%

Treatment arm 1 vs
treatment arm 2

 Incremental cost   87 110 026   86 793 490   86 920 304   86 984 434   86 932 238   86 972 500

 Incremental utility   112   118   115

115

115

115
ICUR   776 042   735 798   755 170   755 727   755 274   755 623

Treatment arm 1 vs
treatment arm 3

 Incremental cost  -   3 351 189   -   3 673 287   -   3 542 927   -   3 480 324   -   3 553 534   -   3 469 717

 Incremental utility   41   47   44

44

44

44
ICUR -   81 551   -   78 526   -   80 646   -   79 221   -   80 887   -   78 979

Changes in treatment arm 2 (relapse for AZA-
monotherapy)

Treatment arm 1 vs
treatment arm 2

Incremental cost   84 376 521   89 643 634

 Incremental utility   130   100

ICUR   647 715   896 595

Changes in treatment arm 3 (relapse for IFX
monotherapy)

Treatment arm 1 vs
treatment arm 3

 Incremental cost  -   4 401 265   -   2 604 171

 Incremental utility   51   37

ICUR -   86 307   -   70 714

18

Table 2. Continued.

 Utility weights, relapse Utility weights, remission Utility weights, treatment failure

 + 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 %

Treatment arm 1 vs
treatment arm 2

 Incremental cost   86 952 369   86 952 369   86 952 369   86 952 369   86 952 369   86 952 369

 Incremental utility   112   118   129

101

115

115
ICUR   773 106   738 580   672 037   862 499   756 415   754 485

Treatment arm 1 vs

treatment arm 3

 Incremental cost  -   3 511 625   -   3 511 625   -   3 511 625   -   3 511 625   -   3 511 625   -   3 511 625

 Incremental utility   43   45   48

40

45

43
ICUR -   81 897   -   78 062   -   72 735   -   88 713   -   77 983   -   81 983

Remission rate, IFX 10 mg
(arm 3)

Remission rate, AZA + IFX 5 mg (arm
2)

Remission rate, AZA + IFX 10 mg
(arm 1)

Treatment arm 1 vs
treatment arm 2 + 10 % - 10 % + 10 % - 10 % + 10 % 10%

 Incremental cost  - -   87 333 528   86 571 210   86 913 768   86 990 483

 Incremental utility  - -   114

117

115

115

ICUR - -   769 369   741 907   752 534   758 360

Treatment arm 1 vs
treatment arm 3

 Incremental cost  -   3 301 276   -   3 720 166   - - -   3 929 748   -   3 095 064

 Incremental utility   38   50   - -

46

41

ICUR -   86 840   -   74 683   - - -   84 672   -   74 650

 Pharmaceutical cost (infliximab)

19

 + 10 % - 10 %

Treatment arm 1 vs
treatment arm 2

 Incremental cost   95 669 857   78 234 881

 Incremental utility   115   115

ICUR   831 187   679 710

Treatment arm 1 vs
treatment arm 3

 Incremental cost  -   4 271 571   -   2 751 680

 Incremental utility   44   44

ICUR -   97 231   -   62 635

20

Probabilistic sensitivity analysis were performed for 10 000 random draws of the simulated

parameters. The results of probabilistic sensitivity analysis are presented in Figures 3 – 6. Figures 3

and 5 plots all pairs of incremental cost and quality-adjusted life years produced by the Monto-Carlo

simulation in the cost-effectiveness plane, while Figures 4 and 6 plots the share of incremental cost-

effectiveness ratios falling below certain willingness-to-pay thresholds. It is clear from Figure 3 that

most of the random cost-effectiveness pairs are located in the first quadrant in the cost-effectiveness